31, 2019 and 2018 on June 2, 2020, management had determined that these consolidated financial statements needed
to be restated to correct for acquisitions of assets. It was determined that acquisitions of intangible assets were not
properly recorded for the year ended December 31, 2019. (Note 3). As a result, intangible asset decreased by
$4,980,000 and share capital increased by $13,070,589 on the consolidated statement of financial position and the
consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2019. And the loss for the year ended
December 31, 2019 increased by $18,050,289.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the
consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 are summarized
below. There is no impact on net cash used in operating activities, net cash received from investing activities and net
cash provided from financing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2020:

 Previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Assets
Current assets 641,641 - 641,641
Non-current assets 9,579,937 (4,980,000) 4,599,937

Total assets 10,221,578 (4,980,000) 5,241,578

Liabilities
Current liabilities 308,526 - 308,526
Non-current liabilities 11,896 - 11,896

Total liabilities 320,422 - 320,422

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 49,815,205 13,079,589 62,885,794
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (116,891) - (116,891)
Contributed surplus 7,414,026 - 7,414,026
Deficit (47,211,184) (18,050,589) (65,261,773)

Total shareholders’ equity 9,901,156 (4,980,000) 4,921,156

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 10,221,578 (4,980,000) 5,241,578

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

MYDECINE INNOVATIONS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY NEWLEAF BRANDS INC.)

REVISED MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

14

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As of the date of this MD&A the Company has 33,438,205 common shares, 3,343,157 stock options and 34,889

warrants outstanding.

CONTINGENCIES

Except for the commitments mentioned in Liquidity subsection (a), there is no other contingency outstanding as of

date of this discussion.